Tribunal vide its Order dated 18th December, 2025 has inter alia issued directions to dispense with the requirement of 
convening the meeting of the secured creditors of the Transferee Company. 

(t)	 Amount due to Unsecured Creditors: The Transferee Company has 586 (Five Hundred and Eighty-Six) Unsecured 
Creditors as on 30th June, 2025, the total value of unsecured debt outstanding to them as on 30th June, 2025 being INR 
8,63,13,274/- (Indian Rupees Eight Crores Sixty-Three Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Four 
Only). The Hon’ble Tribunal vide its Order dated 18th December, 2025 has inter alia issued directions to convene 
meeting of the Unsecured Creditors of the Transferee Company.

(u)	 Net Worth of the Transferee Company as on 30th September, 2025: The net worth of the Transferee Company as on

[...]

accordingly, as per the directions of the Hon’ble Tribunal requirement of convening and holding the meeting of 
secured creditors of the Transferor Company does not arise.

(t)	 Amount due to Unsecured Creditors: The Transferor Company has 1 (one) unsecured creditor for an outstanding 
debt of INR 3,35,77,423/- (Indian Rupees Three Crores Thirty-Five Lakhs Seventy-Seven Thousand Four Hundred 
and Twenty-Three Only) as on 30th June, 2025. Further, the sole unsecured creditor holding 100% of the unsecured 
debt has provided its consent by way of affidavit and accordingly, the Hon’ble Tribunal vide its Order dated  
18th December, 2025 has dispensed with the requirement of convening and holding the meeting of Unsecured

[...]

thereof for the time being in force), the applicable
provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended, consent of the members
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to pay a total
remuneration (CTC) of Rs.2,27,77,734/- (Rupees Two
Crore Twenty Seven Lacs Seventy Seven Thousand
Seven Hundred Thirty Four only) plus Rs.10,00,000/-
(Rupees Ten Lacs only) towards variable pay to
Mr. Rakesh Kumar Gangwar, Managing Director of the
Company, for the period commencing from August 13,
2025 to August 12, 2026. Leave facility and retirement
benefits will be as per rules of the Company.

[...]

fostering positive relationships with farmers, government authorities and other stakeholders.

(v). Remuneration Proposed:

The proposed remuneration (Cost to the Company) of Mr. Rakesh Kumar Gangwar, Managing Director of the Company
for the period commencing from August 13, 2025 to August 12, 2026 has been fixed at  Rs.2,27,77,734/- (Rupees
Two Crore Twenty-Seven Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Four only) per annum. Additionally,
Mr. Gangwar shall also be paid a Variable Pay of Rs.10,00,000 (Rupees Ten Lacs) for the year. Leave facility and
retirement benefits will be as per rules of the Company.

(In Rupees)

Sl. No. Salary and Allowances Perquisites Contribution to Provident Total

[...]

or QJA/GR/
IVD/IDlS/31199/2024-25 dated February 18, 2025 passed an
Order under Section 11(1), llB(i) read with Section 28B(2)(b)
of the SEBI Act, 1992 in the name of Mr. Krishna Shriram
(‘Noticee’), Promoter of the Company to disgorge the amount
of Rs.6,17,25,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Seventeen Lacs
Twenty Five Thousand only) along with the interest at the
rate of 12% per annum from November 24, 2017 in the matter
of the equity shares sold by late Mr. Siddharth Shriram. The
recipient has challenged the order before the Securities
Appellate Tribunal(SAT). SAT vide it s order dated April 04,